# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: TMI238474

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Termination and Release of Security Interest in Trademarks Recorded at Reel 7311, Frame 0270	
SEQUENCE:	1	

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Truist Bank, as Collateral Agent		05/16/2024	Banking Corporation: NORTH CAROLINA

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

City: Alphare State/Country: GEORG Postal Code: 30004 Entity Type: Limited Company Name: Priority	GIA  d Liability Company: DELAWARE  d Hospitality Technology, LLC  Vestside Parkway, Suite 155  etta
State/Country: GEORG Postal Code: 30004 Entity Type: Limited Company Name: Priority Street Address: 2001 W	GIA  d Liability Company: DELAWARE  d Hospitality Technology, LLC  Vestside Parkway, Suite 155  etta
Postal Code: 30004 Entity Type: Limited Company Name: Priority Street Address: 2001 W	d Liability Company: DELAWARE  Hospitality Technology, LLC  Vestside Parkway, Suite 155  etta
Entity Type: Limited Company Name: Priority Street Address: 2001 W	Hospitality Technology, LLC Vestside Parkway, Suite 155 etta
Company Name: Priority Street Address: 2001 W	Hospitality Technology, LLC Vestside Parkway, Suite 155 etta
Street Address: 2001 W	Vestside Parkway, Suite 155 etta
	etta
City: Alphare	
Alphare	GIA
State/Country: GEORG	
Postal Code: 30004	
Entity Type: Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE	
Company Name: Pipeline	e Cynergy Holdings, LLC
Street Address: 2001 W	Vestside Parkway, Suite 155
City: Alphare	etta
State/Country: GEORG	GIA
Postal Code: 30004	
Entity Type: Limited	Liability Company: DELAWARE
Company Name: Priority	Payment Systems, LLC
Street Address: 2001 W	Vestside Parkway, Suite 155
City: Alphare	etta
State/Country: GEORG	GIA
Postal Code: 30004	
Entity Type: Limited	Liability Company: GEORGIA

**PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 20** 

**TRADEMARK** 

REEL: 008433 FRAME: 0334

900855893

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	2797089	CYNERGY DATA	
Registration Number:	3038842	VIMAS	
Registration Number:	2966052		
Registration Number:	3704841	PRIORITY PAYMENT SYSTEMS	
Registration Number:	4289613	VIMAS	
Registration Number:	4656823	VWALAA!	
Registration Number:	4591233	PRIORITY PAYMENT SYSTEMS	
Registration Number:	4474932	LANDLORDSTATION	
Registration Number:	4728405		
Registration Number:	4728406	CYNERGY DATA	
Registration Number:	4617053	RADPAD	
Registration Number:	5318190	CPX	
Registration Number:	5194783	CUMULUS	
Registration Number:	5608114	CPX GATEWAY	
Registration Number:	5638991	CPX XCHANGE	
Registration Number:	5608115	CPX ACCESS	
Registration Number:	5868989	VORTEX CLOUD	
Registration Number:	5897796	VORTEX CLOUD	
Registration Number:	6376597	P	
Registration Number:	6376604	P	

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** (213)620-7848

Email: iprecordations@whitecase.com
Correspondent Name: Justine Lu/White & Case LLP

**Address Line 1:** 555 South Flower Street, Suite 2700 **Address Line 4:** Los Angeles, CALIFORNIA 90071

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1135397-0139-S216
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Justine Lu
SIGNATURE:	Justine Lu
DATE SIGNED:	05/16/2024

#### **Total Attachments: 4**

source=Priority - Trademark Release#page1.tif source=Priority - Trademark Release#page2.tif source=Priority - Trademark Release#page3.tif source=Priority - Trademark Release#page4.tif

# TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This Termination and Release of Security Interest in Trademarks ("Release") is made as of May 16, 2024, by TRUIST BANK, a North Carolina banking corporation (in such capacity, together with its successors and assigns, "Collateral Agent") in favor of PRIORITY REAL ESTATE TECHNOLOGY, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company with an address at 2001 Westside Parkway, Suite 155, Alpharetta, Georgia 30004, PRIORITY HOSPITALITY TECHNOLOGY, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company with an address at 2001 Westside Parkway, Suite 155, Alpharetta, Georgia 30004, PIPELINE CYNERGY HOLDINGS, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company with an address at 2001 Westside Parkway, Suite 155, Alpharetta, Georgia 30004 and PRIORITY PAYMENT SYSTEMS, LLC, a Georgia limited liability company with an address at 2001 Westside Parkway, Suite 155, Alpharetta, Georgia 30004 (each, a "Grantor" and collectively, the "Grantors").

#### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, each Grantor entered into a certain trademark security agreement dated April 27, 2021 (the "<u>Trademark Security Agreement</u>") with Collateral Agent, notice of which was recorded on July 1, 2021 at the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 7344, Frame 0270.

Capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Trademark Security Agreement.

WHEREAS, each Grantor granted the Collateral Agent, under the terms of the Trademark Security Agreement, a continuing security interest (the "Security Interest") in favor of the Collateral Agent, in all of each such Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the Trademark Collateral, including without limitation the Trademarks listed in Schedule A.

WHEREAS, the Collateral Agent has agreed to terminate and release its security interest in all such Trademark Collateral as herein provided.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and intending to be legally bound, the Collateral Agent, for itself and on behalf of the lenders in association with the Security Interest, hereby releases, terminates and discharges (in each case, without any recourse to, or any representation or warranty by, the Collateral Agent) any and all of its interest in the Trademark Collateral of the Grantors, and assigns, transfers and conveys to Grantors (in each case, without any recourse to, or any representation or warranty by, the Collateral Agent) any interest in such intellectual property, including the Security Interest and any other liens.

[Remainder of this page intentionally left blank; signature page follows]

**IN WITNESS WHEREOF**, the Collateral Agent has caused this Release to be executed as of the day and year first written above.

TRUIST BANK,

as Collateral Agent

Ву

Name: Tyler Stephens

Title: Director

# **SCHEDULE A**

# **Trademark Registrations**

1	Serial #: 76463316 Mark: CYNERGY DA	<b>Filing Dt:</b> 10/31/2002	Reg #: <u>2797089</u>	Reg. Dt: 12/23/2003
2	Serial #: 76463317 Mark: VIMAS	Filing Dt: 10/31/2002	Reg #: 3038842	Reg. Dt: 01/10/2006
3	Serial #: <u>76585256</u> Mark:	Filing Dt: 04/06/2004	Reg #: 2966052	Reg. Dt: 07/12/2005
4	Serial #: 77700663 Mark: PRIORITY PA	Filing Dt: 03/27/2009 YMENT SYSTEMS	Reg #: 3704841	Reg. Dt: 11/03/2009
5	<b>Serial #:</b> <u>85299006</u> <b>Mark:</b> VIMAS	Filing Dt: 04/19/2011	Reg #: 4289613	Reg. Dt: 02/12/2013
6	Serial#: <u>85847218</u> Mark: VWALAA!	Filing Dt: 02/12/2013	Reg #: 4656823	Reg. Dt: 12/16/2014
7	Serial #: <u>85946549</u> Mark: PRIORITY PA	Filing Dt: 05/30/2013 YMENT SYSTEMS	Reg #: <u>4591233</u>	Reg. Dt: 08/26/2014
8	Serial#: 85963942 Mark: LANDLORDS	Filing Dt: 06/19/2013 FATION	Reg #: <u>4474932</u>	Reg. Dt: 01/28/2014
9	Serial #: <u>86040267</u> Mark:	Filing Dt: 08/16/2013	Reg #: 4728405	Reg. Dt: 04/28/2015
10	Serial #: 86040299 Mark: CYNERGY DA	<b>Filing Dt:</b> 08/16/2013	Reg #: <u>4728406</u>	Reg. Dt: 04/28/2015
11	Serial #: 86211124 Mark: RADPAD	Filing Dt: 03/04/2014	Reg #: 4617053	Reg. Dt: 10/07/2014
12	Serial #: <u>87121411</u> Mark: CPX	Filing Dt: 07/29/2016	Reg #: 5318190	Reg. Dt: 10/24/2017
13	Serial #: 87135731 Mark: CUMULUS	Filing Dt: 08/11/2016	Reg #: 5194783	Reg. Dt: 05/02/2017
14	Serial #: <u>87568157</u> Mark: CPX GATEWA	Filing Dt: 08/14/2017	Reg #: 5608114	Reg. Dt: 11/13/2018
15	Serial #: 87568175 Mark: CPX XCHANG	<b>Filing Dt:</b> 08/14/2017	Reg #: <u>5638991</u>	Reg. Dt: 12/25/2018
16	Serial #: 87568191 Mark: CPX ACCESS	Filing Dt: 08/14/2017	Reg #: 5608115	Reg. Dt: 11/13/2018
17	Serial #: <u>87704599</u> Mark: VORTEX CLO	<b>Filing Dt:</b> 12/01/2017 UD	Reg #: <u>5868989</u>	Reg. Dt: 09/24/2019

18	Serial #: 87704616 Mark: VORTEX CLO	<b>Filing Dt:</b> 12/01/2017 OUD	Reg #: <u>5897796</u>	Reg. Dt: 10/29/2019
19	<b>Serial #:</b> <u>90079415</u> <b>Mark:</b> P	Filing Dt: 07/28/2020	<b>Reg #:</b> 6376597	Reg. Dt: 06/08/2021
20	<b>Serial #:</b> <u>90080429</u> <b>Mark:</b> P	Filing Dt: 07/29/2020	Reg #: <u>6376604</u>	Reg. Dt: 06/08/2021

**RECORDED: 05/16/2024**